October 17, 2018 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA IFB Y19-708-JS ADDENDUM #2

ORANGE COUNTY CONVENTION CENTER – NORTH/SOUTH BUILDING SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS UPGRADE

This addendum is intended to be incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents. <u>Underlining</u> indicates additions, deletions are indicated by strikethrough.

- A. The Bid due date remains October 25th, 2018.
- B. Revised Changes to Drawings and Specifications:

DRAWINGS

Electrical Sheets- Updated in response to received Bid RFIs

- a) E901 General notes
 - i. Added to scope of work, clarifying contractor to provide new current switches for existing fan status signal to be relayed to fire alarm and smoke control system.
- C. The following are questions/responses/clarifications:

Question 1: Please provide name and contact information of the preferred/required roofing contractor for roof penetrations.

Response 1: The Orange County Convention Center does not have a preferred roofing contractor. However the roofing contractor must be experienced in patching membrane roofs.

Question 2: Will the questions and answers from Y18-755 Addendum 1 apply to the scope of work for Y19-708?

Response 2: Previous questions from Y18-755 have been updated and included in the Y19-708 issued drawings, all previous answers apply.

Question 3: On sheet E901, Fire Alarm Smoke Exhaust Fan Relay Detail, Note 2; directs the contractor to "Install FA relays immediately adjacent to fan/starters they serve." If "no FATC are being added to the rooftop" Was it the designer's intent that these FA relays go inside the Exhaust Fan starters on the rooftop?

Y19-708-JS Addendum No. 2 October 17, 2018 Page 1 of 2

Response 3: Yes, this is anticipated

Question 4: If the FA relays are intended to go immediately adjacent to the fan/starters on the rooftop, please confirm an FATC next to each existing starter is acceptable.

Response 4: The intent is for the FA relays to be installed inside the exhaust fan starters.

Question 5: The current requirements for RFP Y19-708 IFB do not allow for rooftop conduit runs from the FATC panels at the exhaust fans back to the inside of the building. The current RFP expectation is a roof-top penetration immediately below the unit parallel to the existing penetrations with conduit following the inside ceiling back where required. There exist 6 exhaust fans on the immediate South side of the building rooftop along with 5 exhaust fans along the immediate North side of the building rooftop. For these 11 exhaust fans, can NEC approved rooftops conduit runs using an approved rigid or a PVC coated conduit, one conduit run for each of the 11 units, be used along with a CADDY FIXED STRUT, 10" C-CHANNEL and Stainless Steel straps other approved NEC rooftop conduit securing method, and taking into consideration the ampacity for the circuit wire within, be used to take the smoke control circuit back into the side of the primary Mechanical Rooms between the two outside rooftops? Doing so would provide an overall cost savings to the project.

Response 5: The OCCC does not want conduit runs on the roof due to an upcoming roof replacement project. Please install per plans and specifications.

- D. All other terms and conditions of the IFB remain the same.
- E. The Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement information on the addendum. Either form of acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than the date and time for receipt of the proposal.

Receipt acknowledged by:

Authorized Signature

Date Signed

Title

Name of Firm

Y19-708-JS Addendum No. 2 October 17, 2018 Page 2 of 2

